CASE 2387: Appli. of CONTINENTAL

CommmmT ‘" for permission to dispose of salt \
water from Anderson Ranch Wolfcamp.
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. 0. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Septeaber 5, 1962

Continental Oil Company
P. O. Dox 1377
Boswell, NWew Nexico

Attentions Nr., ¥W. A. Mead

Centlemen:

Reference is made ¢0 your letter of August 27, 19€2, wherein

[] you point ou: the difficulty of disposing of salt water in the
previously authorized 9776-9816' sone in your Anderson Ranch
Unit Well No. 8 and request administrative approval to selectively
perforate additional zones from 9970°' to 10,335°’.

U

Inassuch as the additiunal sections to be opened to salt water
V§ disposal are well below the productive Wolfcamp interval in this

area and are in fact considerably lower even than the previously

authorized zone. the Commission has wne cbhisciicn io jour pivposai.

Continental 0il Company is, therefore, hereby authorized to dispose
of produced salt water in the intervals 9970-9975°', 10,015-10,025°,
16,050-10,060', 10,090-10,100‘, and 10,325~10,335*, in addition to
the interval 9776-9816' heretofore authorized by the Commission by
Order No., R-2078, Case 2387.

Very truly yours,

A, L. PORTER, Jr.
ALP/irx Secretary~Director
ces 0il Consarvation Commizsion - Hobbs, New Mexico
Cage Pile 2387 -
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CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY

P. O. BOX 1377
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT 828 PETROLEUM BUILDING
NEW MEXICO DIVISION August 27, 1962 TELEPHONE: MAIN 2-4202

WM. A. MEAD

DrvistoN SUPKRINTENDENT

A, B. SLAYBAUGH
ASSISTANT DIv’SION SUPERINTENDENT

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr,
Secretary-Director

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Post Office Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr, Porter: Re: Case No. 2387, Order No. R-2078
APPLICATION OF CONTINENTAL OIL
COMPANY FOR PERMISSION TO DISPOSE
OF SALT WATER INTO THE WOLFCAMP
FORMATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

The referenced order, approved October 9, 1961, granted
authority for the disposal of salt water as outlined therein. It is
requested that this order be amended by administrative approval to in-
clude additional perforations, within the Wolfcamp formation. The
need for additional perforations and the proposed workover procedure
is set out below. The proposed work does not alter any of the rela-
tive facts, with respect to the initial order, other than to increase
the authorized interval for water disposzl.

Our effort to dispose of salt water in the Anderson Ranch
Unit well No. 8 through perforations at 9776-9816' in the Wolfcamp for-
mation failed. The formation was perforated at 9826' (with four jet
shots) and squeezed to insure isolation prior to perforation for water
disposal. The perforations at 9776-9816' were acidized with 5,000
gallons of 15 percent acid prior to water injection. When the well was
put on water disposal, the injection pressure increased to 2850 psi
within ten minutes after injection started. In order to continue salt
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Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
Page 2

water disposal into the Wolfcamp formation in Anderson Ranch Unit No.
8, it will be necessary to install higher pressure injection equip-
ment or perforate additional section.

It is proposed to: (1) Drill out a bridge plug at 9996°',
(2) set a bridge plug at 10,400', below the Wolfcamp formation, (3)
selectively perforate and acidize the Wolfcamp intervals 9970-9975',
10,015-10,025*, 10,050-10,060', 10,090-10,100', 10,325-10,335"' for
salt water disposal.

The Wolicamp interval from 9954-10,156' in the Anderson
Ranch Unit No. 8 correlates to the Wolfcamp interval from 9914-10,116"
in the Gulf Lea State CR NCT-A No. 3 located approximately 1-1/2 miles
northwest. Gulf is currently disposing salt water at a rate of approx-
imately 1750 barrels water per day at zero surface pressure in this
open hole interval,

It is anticipated that the proposed work will pemmit dis-
posal of approximately one-half of the current salt water production
from the Anderson Ranch Unit.

The following exhibits are attached in support of this re-
quest:

1. Lease plat
2. Log of the injection well
3. Description of the injection well casing program,

Your consideration and approval of this request will be
greatly appreciated. e shail be happy to forward any additional in-

Yours very truly, :
AV /7///’5\
Wm., A, Mead

JPB-sg

cc:  VGM




i
I
e
\
ANDERSON  RANCH ‘iuw‘r [
| e e b ge——
' ]
e
|
, | :
cont'l | \!
. |
: @ I S R

[l{' PRI R R B P . . - T ST ERS- A= Elereuty :':;.'1
R " CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY |
PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT \‘
g T ‘:
k ANDERSON RANCH UNIT f
i SCALF 0 it ’ i
1 5TAUCTURE  MAP i
i Pk N')TOP OF SAUNDERS LIME i
) A WOLFCAMP FORMATION ;
1 @ oroe e !
i e Noitramp aed i
: (¢ Tomp Anand ag ) \
i ’ CONTOUR INTERVAL 20° 'i
RO F - o Treeg]




- : WELL NO. 8

_~ PROPOSED WORK

. i Set f'acker Adove Perfs,
s 2776’ -9818. Load Annaius
\ With Water Treated Witn .
Carrosion trubitor e
3
“Z
s

- 9900 '}

9954 —— T
{

Perforate 9970-9975 |’

|

3
A

A No
N
}\K

_—
Drit) Qut Bridge Plug Sresent Plugged Bock Cepth 9996 -
Sl
L] —_
[y 3 —
Perforate 10,015'-10,025 ol ——"" ~<TT77777
el —
ol T ——
o) \\*
gf T
[ —
af
_.....-_—! >
Perforote 10,050-10,060 : {$I
S —2',__\_‘“
z
"
L
3
O]
.15 .j
Perforate 10,090-10,260 €l /
~+5110,100 ‘E_Z_“&__
£:>
=

Acidize New Perforations With &
Totel Of 4500 Galh LSTNE acid
In 5 Stages Using 20 Ball
Sealers Between Each Stage

.orrelotiva Section

T
&

10,1586

. 10,200

e 10,300

- Perforare 10,325 -10: 335" :

HEU.




s
[
}
| t
, ,
{
f

3

<

— e

bony
SRR
:‘
i
]
I
i
L
-
i
fo
{
1
'_t

Casdng Frovroy

Anderson Ranch Urdi
Well No, 8

o m—

©—es 13 3/87 casing @ 606% cemeniod /500 sx,

Cemend circulated

DM 9 s5/ge easing 8 LC27* corumiod 14/3565 s,

Top of cemeifty - TL60S

g2t packor Approd mtely 074 & Joad anmalns with wagew
tranted with forrosion inhin: ten

Top of Holfeap Py (Saunders 1, ) 97
Jexdloratod £ COLCIENG wfS 00 Lode 97ibroapigs
Yrtpanaed cirdoprationg

FIIOL945s
ce e D Y gk Seidae Pluy oh 9994+

1,080 00,0
10,050 10,050t
10,0901 IGO0

AY

‘-
2
.

- Bopth 10,4001

5 o ersing O 15,6060 ¢ S eed gd2308

Yoo of eoomd o el




GOV ERNOR
EDWIN L. MECHEM
CHAIRMAN

Stute of Nefo Wexico
6 il Eanserbatmn Commiggion

STATE GEQLOG!IST
A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY -~ DIRECTOR

LAND COMMISSICNER
E. S. JOHNNY WALKER
MEMBER

P, 0. BOX 871
.SANTYA FE

October 9, 1961

2386 & 2387/ 1
nr. Jas Re: Case No.
'n Xalishin 30 'fH T 5-2078 ,,.

Kellahin & Pox Order No. :
P. O. Box 1713 |
Santa Ye, New Mexico

Applicant: :
Continental O0il Company

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commissicn order rscantly entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

e .

) '
A, L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ir/
Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs 0CC H
Artesia occ ¥
Aztec OCC

OTHER




BEFORE THE OIL CONBERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATR OF MEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL COMBERVATION
COMMIBSION OF MEW NEXICO FOR
THR PURPOSE OF COMBIDRAING:

CASE No. 2387
Oxder No. R-2078

'AFPLICATION OF CONTINRNTAL OIL
- COMPANY FOR PREMMISSION TO DISPOSE
OF SALX WATER INTO THE WOLFCAMP
FORMATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MRXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
BY_THE COMMISSIOM:

‘ This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'‘clock a.m. on Sep- ;
tember 20, 1961, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel 5. Nutter,
Bxaminer Giuly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commission of New .
- Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission,” in accordance;
“with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations. !

j NOW, on this__ 9th day of October, 1961, the Commission,
~a quorum being presernt, having considered the application, the
. avidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,

- Daniel S. Nutter, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
~ law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cauge and the gubject
- matter thereof.

1 (2) That the applicant, Continental 0il Company, is the :
" Swner and operator of the Andarson Ranch Unit Well No. 8, located .
1980 feset from the South line and 660 feat from the East line of
- Section 11, Township 16 South, Range 32 Rast, NMPM, Lea County,

" New Mexico,

(3) That the applicant proposcs to dispose of salt water
produced f£rom the Anderson Ranch~iolfcamp and Andercon Ranch-
Devonian Pools into the Wolfcamp formation, utilizing its Anderson
Ranch Unit Well No., 8 as an injection well with an injection
interval from 9776 feet to 9816 ifeat.

(4) That injection chould be accomplished through tubiay,
2nd that the casing-tubing annuius should be £illed willh a non-
corrosive fluid.

(5) That the water being disposed of is not suitable for
either domestic or agricultural usage, and that the disposal will

|
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CASE Ro. 2387
Order No. R-2078

not impair the production of oil and gas, will not contaminate
fresh water sources, and will not impalr correlative rights,

(6) That the injection of salt water into the Wolfcamp
formation will not cause damage to the reservoir and the injec-
‘tion may, in fact, aid in achieving maximum recovery.

IT I8 TERREFORE ORDERED:

{1) That the applicant, Continental Oil Company, is hereby
authorized to dispose of produced salt water into the Wolfcasp
 formation through its Anderson Ranch Unit Well No. 8, located
1980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the Bast line of
Saction 11, Tommship 16 South, Range 32 East, RMPM, Lea County,
-New Maxico, with the injection interval from 9776 feet to $616

‘ PROVIDED BOWEVER, That imjection shall be accomplished
- through tubing, and that the casing-tubing annulus shall de
filled with a non-corrosive fluid.

, (2} That the applicant shall submit monthly reports of its
- disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1119 of the
Commiszion Rulss and Rasulations.

(3) That jurisdicticn of this cause i=2 retained for the ;
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem ne—~eBsary.’

: DOEE at Santa Fe, Rew Mexico, on the day and year herein-
- above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

g g
s 3 j”’v ’*‘”‘Tm; LT BTN | g
.?7 ."3";"_ t"{’y “
EDWIN L, MECHBM, Chairman
Yoo A 4
f{‘ i f :r 4;“[‘.’“5‘ ; ; ._1" 41, ey f:‘

L B TEN e

iye

A, T. PORIER, Jr., Mew & Secretary




OIL CONSERVATION COIIISSION

SANTA FE, LEM LEXICO
Date 7% /

#4
[ CASE R387 Hearing Date 7 Aer ?AO’
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My recommendations for an order in the above numbered cases are as follows:
et e LU o b fw
eV 2 % Sstr. Vit el rsrn
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No 26-61

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - SEPTEMBER 20, 1961

5 9:00 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM
k¢ STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or
Elvis A, Utz, as alternate examiner:

! CASE 2376: Application of the Oil Conserv.tion Commission on its own

' motion to abolish certain portions of the San Simon and
Wilson Pools in Lea County, New Mexico; to create a new
pool for oil production in Township 21 South, Range 35 East,
to be designated the North San Simon-Yates Pool; and to
establish a8 limiting gas-oil ratio :or said North San Simon-
Yates Pool. :

CASE 2377: Application of N, R, Williamson for a waterflood project in
the Seven Lakes Pool, McKinley County, New Mexice. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, sceks permission to institute a
waterflood project in the Seven Lakes Pool in Sections 18
and 19, Township 18 North, Range 10 West, McKinley County,
New Mexico, Applicant further secks the esiablishment of
procedures for obtaining administrative approval of exten-
sions to the proposed waterflood project,

CASE 2378: Application of The Atlantic Refining Company for a triple
completion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks permission to complete its Carlson
Federal "A" Well No. 2, located in Unit J, Section 23, Town-
ship 25 South lange 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, as a
triple completion (conveniionall in the Paddock, Blinebry
aind Tubb-Drinksrd Pools, the production of o0il from each .
pool to be through parallel strings of 2-inch tubing.

CASE 2379: Application of The Atlantic Refining Company for a triple
completion, Lea County, Naw Mexico., Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to complete its Langlie Federal
Well No, 2, located in the NW/4 SE/4 of Section 14, Township
25 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, as an oil-
2il-0il triple completion in an undesignated Paddock Pool
and in the Justis-Blinebry and Jusiis Tubb-Drinkard Pools.
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Docket No,

CASE 2380:

CASE 2381:

CASE 2382:

CASE 2383:

CASE_2384:

26-61

Application of Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc. for a non-
standard gas proration unit, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the establish-
ment of a 320-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the
Blanco Mesaverde and Basin Dakota Gas Pools comprising the
NE/4 of Section 9, and the NW/4 of Section 10, all in Town-
ship 31 North, Range 13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Said unit is to be dedicated to applicant's Segal Well No,
1-9, located in the NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 9.

Application of Southwest Production Company for an order
pooling all mineral interests in the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool
in the E/2 of Section 22, Township 30 North, Range 12 West,
San Juan County, New Mexico.

Application of Morris R, Antweil for a non-standard gas
proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of a 230.95-acre
non-standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool,
consisting of Lot 4 in Section 1, and Lots 1, 2, 3, 7 and

8 in Section 2, all in Township 21 South, Rangc 35 East,

Lea County, New Mexico, Said unit is to be dedicated Lo
applicant's L, W, White Well No. 1, located in the NE/4 NE/4
of said Section 2,

Application of C, I, Sweet Oil Company for an exception to
Rule 309-A, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 309-A to
permit the oil produced from applicant's McKinley "B" lease,
located in the SE/4 NE/4 of Sscticn 20, Towaship 18 Seuth,
ttange 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to be transported,
prior to measurement on said McKinley "B" lease, to
applicant's Grimes lease located in the NE/4 SE/4 of said
Section 20,

Application of General American Oil Company of Texas, for an
exception to Rule 309-A, Eddy County, New Mexico, Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 309-A
to permit the Loco Hills oil production from applicanl’s
State Lease B-1778, located in Section 36, Township 17 Soulh,
Range 29 Last, NMPM, Lddy County, New Mexico, to be trans-
ported, prior to messuremeni on said State Lease B-1778, Lo
applicant's Federal Lease LC 060520, located in Seclion 31,
Township 17T South, Raunge 30 East,
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CASE 2385: Application of Texaco Inc, for a unit agreement and for a
waterflood project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks approval of the West Lovington
Unit Agreement, covering 2,472 acres, more or less, in
Townships 16 and 17 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant further seeks authority to institute a
pool-wide waterflood in the West Lovington Pool by the
injection of water into the San Andres formation through
18 wells in Sections 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9, Township 17
South, Range 36 East.

POCIVREING S

CASE 2386: Application of Continental Oil Company for the establishment
of two non-standard o0il proration units in the Empire-Abo
Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks the establishment of two non-standard
0il proration units in the Empire-Abo Pool described as
follows:

(1) Lot 2 and the Southernmost 12.06 acres in Lot 1, Section
30, Township 17 South, Range 29 East, Eddy County, New Mexico,
comprising 40 acres. Applicant proposes to dedicate said
unit to its State 5-30 Well No. 1, 2310 feet from the North
line and 330 feet from the West line of said Section 30.

(2) Lot 3 and the Northernmost 11.83 acres of Lot 4, all

in said Section 30, comprising 40 acres, Applicant proposes

to dedicate said unit to its State S-30 ¥Well N5, 3, to ha
~drilled at a standard location in said unit.

CASE 2387: Application of Continental 0il Company for permission to /
dispose of salt water, Lea County, New Mexico. Apglicant, /
in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to dispose of /
produced salt water from the Anderson Ranch Wolfcamp Pool into /
the Wolfcamp formation through its Aanderson Ranch Unit Well ;
No. 8, located 1980 fcet from the South line and 660 feet f

\ from the East line of Section 11, Township 16 South, Range /

\ 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

ig/ ) //
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PERORE THi C1L CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE
STATE CF NEW MEXICO

o /
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P . N
IN THE MATTER CF THE APPLICATION CF R
CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY FOR AUTHORITY e
TC DISPOSE CF SALT WATER PRODUCED BFRO

THE ANDERSON RANCH WOLFCAMP AND

ANDERSON RANCH DEVONIAN POCLS INTC THE

WOLFCAMP FCRMATION IN THE ANDERSON

RANCH UNIT WELL NO. 8, LOCATED 1930

FEET FROY THE SCUTH LINE AND 660 FEET

FRCOM THE EAST LINE, SECTION 11,

T-16-S, R-32-E, NMPM, LEA COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO

APPLICATICON

Comes now applicant, Continental 0il Company,and
respectfully requests autnority under Statewide Rule No. 7O1(A)
to dispose of produced salt water from the Anderson Rancn
Wolfcamp formation in the Anderson Ranch Unit well No. &8,
located 1980 feet frow the scuth line and 660 feet from the
east line, Secticn 11, T-16-S, R-32-E, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico, ana i1n suppori thnerecf would shotwr:

1. That the applicant is the operator 2 the
Anderson Ranch Unit, located in Sections 1, 2, 11, 12, 13, and
14, T-16-S, R-32-E, Lea County, New Mexicoc, as approved by

4e - N P
“

ca Ay 1, 195<.

-~
w

L

Commnission Order Wa, R.18MN
2. That mineral rights on bhe above described acreage
are held bty the State of New liexico,
3

3. That tne supject well penstratea all unown pro-

ducing herizons structurally too low to be productive, there-

5 S e S £oren . 3 e b S - N B N
fore, injeciicn of water inte the Wolfcams will nol cause
W@t o mF At e s P e wea g patsen s pr

H2ABLC OL CLL QUG 0 pag oo Liyn IrEapveolr,

4, That the Commission dla authcrize dispesal of

salt water Inte the San Andres [sraation in the Anderscn Rancn

Unit well No. 9 by Craer o, SWD-10 cn <ay 5, 1555,

Y, Thatv salt water voluwmes pave noreased ana tne

‘ ‘ - . oo
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New Mexico 011 Conservation Commission
Page 2

well, Anderson Ranch Unit No., 9. Presently, the Devonian
produces 1,200 berrels of sall water per day and the Wolfcamp

produces 800 barrels of salt water per day.

6. That the nearest Wolfcamp production cutside of
the Anderson Rench Un!t 1is approximately 6,500 feet away frowm
the proposed injecticn well,

T. That the casing program in the Anderson Ranch

Unit well No. 8 is adeguate %o protect all fresh water resources

from salt water contamination,
Whevrefcore, the applizant vrays that this matter be
S set for hearing before the Commission'!s duly aqualified examiner
and that, upcn hearing, an order be entered granting applicant
permissicn to dispose of salt water frem the Andersor Ranch Unit
as described hereinabove,
Respectfully subnitted,

CONTINZENTAL CIL COMPANY
pJ~ Gl e
Wm., A, Mead

Division Superintendent
of Prcduction

New Mexico Diviegion
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CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY

P. O. BOX 1377
ROSWELL NEW MEXICO

W, A. MEAD August 30, 1961
DvISION SUPERINTANDENT 825 PETROLEUM BUILDING

Or PRODUCTION
NEw Mexico DiIvisioN TELEPHONE: MAIN\!-GZOZ

",

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: WMr. A. L. Porter, Jr., Secretary-Director

Gentlemen: Re: CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY
APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY TO
DISPOSE SALT WATER PRODUCED
FROM THE ANDERSON RANCH WOLF--
CAMP AND THE ANDERSON RANCH
DEVONIAN POOLS INTO THE WOLF-
CAMP FORMATION IN ''HE ANUERSON
RANCH UNIT WELL No, 8 (R-T70O1

(8) )

Attached herswith are three ccplies of the application
with exhibits by Continental 0il Company to dispose of salt water
produced from tne Anderson Ranch Wolfcamp and Devonlan Pools into
the Wolfcamp formation in the Anderson Ranch Unit Well No. 8,
located in Section 11, T16S, R32E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

It is respectfully reguested that this application be
set for hearing at your earliest convenience,

Yours very truly, .

4'6): C;l,/7}é;,¢>x\

WAM-sk
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IER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

Al
A

DEARNLEY-MF

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

RLECn THo

C1L COLSLAVATICR CCruni SS1ON
Santa e, wew hexico
Septerber 20, 1961

BLAMINGSH HEACING
I TES ¢ATTel CF:

ipplication of Continental Cil Cowmp.ny lcr pe
to dispuse of salt water, Lou County, lew le
Applicant, in the above-stvled cause, seeks peritission
to dispose of yroduced salt water frouw the anderson
Ranch .Jolfcamp Pool in to the Jolfcamp formation
through its anderson 2anch Unit .ell Hlo. &, located
1980 fect from the South line and 660 feet from the
Bist line of Section 11, Township 16 Scuth, 2lange 32
sast, Lea County, Kew liexico.

I\)C)

—t? et st i N Nl Nt e Nl et Nl vt Wt
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~ ®

Daniel S. Nutier, bxaminer

TRANSCAIPT CF_HEARIKG

jiR. WUTTER: Call case 2387.
M. #MO22IS: Aipplication of Continental Cil Company for

vermission to dispose of salt water.

~

2. KSLLAEIN: a1 have the record show the same

) s- s
S

appearances, and that wr,

92}
=
)
\l‘
o

R PR - vy A- Yoy
oltharyp, the witness, nue SUCIT .

called as a witness, havine been previously dul . sworn, testifiied

as follows:

N
1auds

™ > ORI TN
RS O TR 4

b dould veou state vour name, plesser




y SERVICE, Inc.

'R REPORTING

DEARNLEY-MEIL

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXI

PHONE CH 3-8691

iv)

-

PAGE

3 e e Celtharp.
J Are von the same jir. Celtharp who testified in the pro-

ceding caser
A Yes, sir.
2 Mr. Coltharp, are veu familizar with the application cof

“w

Continental Cil Companv in Case 23877

¥ Would vou state briafly whut is proposed in this apoli-
cationv

A Case lic. 2387 is the application of Centinental Cil Cou-
panv for authority to dispose of produced salt water from the
inderson Ranch Unit, Jolfcamp and uvevonian Pools, into the Wolfcamy
formation, Anderscn Ranch Unit Jell Ho. 8.

i} I call vour attenticn to the docket where 1t savs the
salt water from the inderson iRanch Jolfcamp Fool. The ap.lication
actually covers inore than that, does it not'

A Yes, sir, it covers also thne devonian Pool, salt water
produced from the Devonian Pcol also.

3 vo vou have s vlat showing the area inveolved in this
application? Referring to what has bewm niarked as oxhibit lo. 1,

iscuss the information suoerm orn tnat oxhibitv?

T
¥

o

@311 vou <
A Sxhibit 1 is the lease plat wiich =
of the .Anderson ilanch Unit 28 aporoved by the Commlssion on Liay

~
]

1, 1857 b Grder ho. =154, alsc the Anderson Zanch Unis boundary

H

erbraces porticnsg of Sechion 1

0ws bhe ares boundarigs
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ection 11,

is Cont. inental g3l Cotpany the unib

&

VYes, S1T, Uontinental is the unit operator.

In addition to the informaticn you have just stated, what

2

else is shown on bBExhibit No. 17
A sxhibit 1 a1so indicates those wells which are producing

from the ;olfcanm formatloln, and those wells which are producing
the Jevonian foruation. The wells circlad in red are dolf-

from

canp: these circled in hlue are Jeveninn, ard ©those ghat have both
plue and red are dual—completed wells in the Jdolfcamlip snd uvevonian

formetionse.

3 Does the exhibilt 1ikewise shov the producing horizon for

o miles of the proposed salt water dispoesal wellY

wells within W
A Yes, SiT, it does.
ells within that ared, is

) ind that 1S 511 the producing ok

orre ct

cr
o
]

cr
O

A Yes, ST
2 Jithin 2 radius of twe pmiles’t
A Ves, S1iT.

qg, all of the proﬁucnion in this

pivher gevonian COF Goifeanty, ie Bhnn corracy:

<7 *
{os, Si¥-.

b - n - - OV 1Y 1
e qolicnny foriatlon

je that cor.oacht
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A fes, sir.
Has disposal of sdlt water beretefore beer au roved b
tha Conmission in the scolleamp formation.

A 1¢s S

R i1 wan spprovaed ander applicaticn b Guld Gil

Company in Case Lo. 2008, Crder lc. @-1719 dated July 15, 2000,
The 1pvlicaticn called for the dispesal of water intot he olfecanm
formation in the Gulf 0il iea State 3-3 Ho."B™" .ell, 330 feet from
the South line and $80 from the Zast line, Section 2, Township 16,
Range 32.

3 Is that the well that is presently shown on the plat as
the No. 3 wel., as 2 wolfeamp vroducing wellr

A Yes, sir, as a Jolfcamp well.

J Wnat volumes of water will ba disposed of in the salt
water disposal wellv

A Je are currently producing appiroximately 1200 barrels of
water from the Ueveonian formation.

) Has the Comnmission authorized disposal of water in any

P

other formation in this area?
A Ves, sir, the Commission authorized the disvosal of salt
water from the anderson lanch Unit into the Saunders fermation
in the Anderson anch Unit Jell No. 9 on liav the 5th, 1956, bw
OUrder ilo. 3./3-16.
7 Are wou pregentls disposing of water in that well?
A Yes, sir, we are disposing of 2,0.0 barrels per day at

2600 geounds pressurs and, therefore, we are havineg creat difliculiuy
< ) 3} E - K

from this hish dnjection pressure in :intaining punps and Xeeping
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the cporition roine twentv=rour henrs of the dav, which s

Y

necesanry forr bie i operations.

) 1s that the reason «f the operiator seekine noyw disposal

o
well?y
a Yes, sir, it is.
2 Do vou have a lo of the proposad disposal welly

A Yes, sir, I do.
2 Referring to what has be.n rarked as Sxhibit No. 2, would
you discuss the information shown on that exhibit:

This is vorticn ol the simultanecus radiation loo run

on the Anderson anch Unit, and the portion includes all of the
dolfcamp formation of interest, and approximitely four or five

feet above and below this zone of interest. The No. 1, which is
9750

marked on the exhibit at approximately 97715, is the top of thne

poae AT T

dres lime or the wclfcamp fermation. The leo. 2 interval is

the interval which was drillstem tested on initial attempted con-

[

pletion of the well, and that drillsten test recovered 1,50¢ f=zet
of salt water. The No. 3 on the exnhibit is the proposed location
of a cewent retainer plug which we would like to set and squeeze
off all perforations that are presently open below this interval.

2 2oes this section, as shown on the exhibit, correspond wif
the Jolfcanp formation found in the other wells in theunit?

i Yes, sir, it doces.

Ts tnere 27 oil vwreduction from ttie interval in wnich

O
o]
=
@
[
V)
[

vou propcese Lo disves

el
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A Rased upon the drillsten tests tnere ia ne ol production
frow this interval.
3 Jhat is the structural position of the well in recurd to

the Saunders lime, deo vou have an exhibit showineg thuvy

A fes, sir.

3 Referring to what hos been marked as zxhibit Lo. 3, will

vou discuss the information shown on that exhibit?
A fxhibit 3 is a structure map, contoured on top of the

Saunders lime.

&0

proposed salt water disposal wellry

How does this exhibit shew the structural position of the

A The structure is actually 20 feet lower than the two pro-

ducing wells, anderson Ranch 5 "iJ" direct west offset to Anderson

Ranch Unit 8, and it is approximately 30 feet lower than the Ander

son Ranch 10 "4 direct north offset to the proposed well.

Q Have vou prepared an exhibit showing the casing program

on this well?

A Yes, 1 have.

B RAeferring to what has been marked as Exhibit No. 4, would
4 153 3

vou discuss the information on that exhibit?

a BExhibit Ko. 4 is 2 scuesmatic of the casing and cementing

prosram in the anderscn Raneh Unit o, 8, alsc tne relative positi

of the Saunders lime, proposed perforations in the Jolfcamp, pro-

Y

posed plug-back depths are shown, on the schematic.

bns

P frow the inforaation shown on the exhibit, vour surface
fﬁ”fi
‘.\‘Fr'?: 7
AR
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strime was comentod frow 606 fect to the suriace, i35 that correct:
Y, WAaSs.

J gament was circulatedrs

A Yes, sir.

Q  Your 9-5/8 inch cusing from 4,707 feet, was that circu-

A No -- It is 4,207.

2 4,207 on the 9-5/8 inch casing, is that correct?
A Yes, sir.

i ind as to the production string which was set, were is
the top of the cement cn that?

A Top of the cenent is indicated by temperature surveyvs at
7,460.

8l And the temperature survey was run on the well?y

A Yes, sir.

3 In your opinion, will this casing prcgrai and the cement-
ing program followed fully protect anv fresh water zones that may
have been encountered in this well?

4 Yes, sir, it will.

R will it fully protect any producing formations encountered
in this well borex

A Yes, sir, it will.

i #4111 disposal of salt water in the Jolfcamp payv as oro-

f

posed in this application cause anv daumage teo any producing for-

nation?

!

fﬁﬁg
Ny S
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A ey sir, io

ls veur present ardersen danen didt Lol ¢ oLell adenquate

for sult water disposl:

A Lo, sir, because of hich pressures encountered in tr.ing
to inject the water.

Q Is the proposed installzation in the interest of ccuser-
vation and the prevention of waste:

A Yes,

sir, it is.

3 Jdere wxhibits 1 through & prepared by vou cr under your

supervision®
A Yes, sir.
vite, KBLLARIL: I weould like at this time to offer kxhibity

1 through 4 inclusive.

NUTTEA: The exhibits will be adwmitted in evidence.

iy
11t

s, KZLLAHIN: That is all the questions I have.
MR. KUTTBEXR: DJoes 2anvene have any questions of lir.

Coltharp?

BY IiR. MUTTER:

p; iir. Coltharp, when this to. & Jell was coriginally cou-

pleted . casing was run ond perforated, but nc preduction at all

was obtained, 1s that correct:

A 3ir, that was 2 Jevoenian test, and on the way down thel

did try te drillsten test in the uclfexup formation and ordy re-

o
one

coverad water. Then we attemvted to cowplete it in fennsyl-

o




pAGE

vaiLian, ang never jptenpted Lo complete 1t 1, nho o achreanp eciuse

¢f the water ©n the drillstet test.
- ; Jhat was the intorval that Wit toaned oL that Srrlisten
- test’
3
o : A It is showrn cn the oxhibit 2 it owas tihe Vo. 2 listea ol
4 o :
f . 8 the log: that was the drillste. test interval.
g i
£ - =~ ") Is it the area warked by the little vertical lines there’
i .
) 4 Yes, Sir.
BN
oo 3 shich corresponds with your proposed verforated interval,
» o

8,776 to 9,716?
A That is correct.

o 1f you obtained salt water on the drillstem test, evi-

e

dently thit interval from 8,776 to 9,816 is below the oil=-water

contact’

R REPORTING Sk

Y

)
4

A That is our assumption; from our inforsation, that is.

1

v
1
4

J Is the nO. > Jolfcamp and tne nLo. 10 dolfcand producing
water at the present time?

Thev are producing SOI° .ater at the present, tlre.

&

Jnat is their perforated ingerval, do vou kmov’

~

A Ther are == | dentt nave 16 1iated rivin hcre

DEARNLEY-ME

, hototne

were riont at ine vers Loy, nwprcximxtelt o1 ent, fool, open at the

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

ver.s bop of one forinticy, and Prow 1 subDse dentn. 0. 5 18
5 2
5,436 to minus Shy, approxinxtnlf L
- At e ) Cin s s A AU
} onn is bhe perforanaen nhoryal.

A fes, Sir.

- 0})

[270 2N
b e 7]
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; ind the perforatec interval, 5 477 Lo abeut coiont feemn
below thit onev

" Yes, sir, top eirht {eet.

p) 3¢ you don't anticipate the injection of water intc the
interval here in the lo. & will fleood out tne hes. > and 10, then?

A o, sir, we don'z.

ciile DUTTsH:  Any further questions of lr. Ccltharpy

7 (By Lir. Butter) ire ou goine to Le iniecting down the

casine or deuwn the tubings?

h)

A #e plan on down the tubing.

[¢V]

D] what size of tubing will veou have to have to get 2,000
barrels a day?

a ¥e are going tc use three-inch,

2 411l that be on a2 packer?

A No, we are going tc keep it open sc¢ we can observe all
pressures directly and alsc check the pressure build-up, using the
same methods as in the past.

) dill the annulus betweer the tubing and casing be filled
with any mediun?

A Yes, it will be filled with fresh water inhibited.

A. RUYTTLN . Any fuarther questions of «ir. Coltnaror Lo
veu have snytninz further, r. follahiny

s, KALLaHIE D Ho, that is all, L, kutter.

s LUTTHR:  Gees anrene have anvtaine ther wish te offer

in Case 23877 Take tho case unaer advisenent.
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3TATS CGF Lad LwXito )
CCUNTY OF BuahalILLD )

I, JUkey PA1IGZ, Court deporter, do herebr certif: that the
foregoing and attached transcrivt of proceeadings before the Lew
riexico 01l Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New llexicc, is a
true and correct reccrd tc the best of mv knowledge, skill and
abilitv,

IN WITwNsS® WhiuReOF 1 have affixed wy hand and notarial seal
this 2nd dayv of COctober, 1G61.

4 O
{ ) 1//,

NotaZ? Fublic - Cour&fﬁeporter
Iy commission expires:

Bay 11, 1964.

+the foregoing is
o p:’OL‘;{.Sdi!’lgS in

a coLpagte IeiuIn Z-?fz

2varineyr hearing se HO. Gueed
the Brart” ' %&’ RRtT-9 4%

1 do rereby certify that
£ the
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